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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00956 
CASE NAME: EUBANKS VS YAPSTONE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by stipulation of the parties to April 15, 2021 at 9 a.m. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00956 
CASE NAME: EUBANKS VS YAPSTONE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY IRMA EUBANKS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued by stipulation of the parties to April 15, 2021 at 9 a.m. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02253 
CASE NAME: DAVIS VS GROCERY DELIVERY/INSP 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLMENT FILED BY AVIS DAVIS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 Plaintiff Avis Davis moves for preliminary approval of her class action and PAGA 
settlement with defendants Grocery Delivery E-Services USA, Inc. and Insperity PEO Services, 
L.P.  Grocery Delivery provides meal delivery services under the name “HelloFresh,” while 
Insperity is a joint-employer, providing payroll and human resources services. 

A. Background and Settlement Terms 

The original complaint was filed November 26, 2018, as a class action. Plaintiff seeks 
leave to file an amended complaint, in order to raise PAGA allegations, which were not included 
in the original complaint.  The PAGA notices were provided to the LWDA on November 6, 2020. 
Notice of the settlement was provided to the LWDA on January 19, 2021. The parties undertook 
discovery as part of the matter.  

The parties held a mediation with the assistance of an experienced mediator on May 7, 
2020, and ultimately reached a settlement.   

A gross settlement amount of $550,000, non-reversionary, will be paid to the Settlement 
Administrator.      
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PAGA penalties would be $50,000, resulting in a payment to the LWDA of $37,500, with 
the remainder distributed to the aggrieved employees.  A class representative incentive 
payment would be made to plaintiff in the amount of $7,500.  Simpluris, Inc., is the settlement 
administrator, and estimates costs not to exceed $10,000.  Litigation costs would not exceed 
$18,000.  Attorney’s fees would be $192,500, which is 35% of the settlement fund.  The 
remainder, $284,500, would be paid to class members.  Since the class is estimated to have 
414 members, this results in an average payment of $687.  

The class would be provisionally certified as non-exempt hourly employees who are or 
were co-employed by Grocery Delivery and Insperity within California, who have not executed 
arbitration agreements with class action waivers, during the class period (November 6, 2014, to 
the date of preliminary approval of the settlement).  The class members will not be required to 
file a claim.  Class members may object or opt out of the settlement. Class members who 
dispute the number of work-weeks credited to them may contest the determination.  Various 
prescribed follow-up steps will be taken with respect to mail that is returned as undeliverable.  
The funds will be paid ¼ as wages and ¾ as interest and penalties. 

The allegations of the complaint include failure to pay overtime and minimum wages, 
failure to provide meal and rest periods and associated premium pay, failure to pay wages at 
termination, non-complaint wage statements, and failure to reimburse necessary business 
expenses. Plaintiff has not identified any policy that appears to facially violate any requirement.  
Nor has it provided any analysis indicating that discovery uncovered any substantial amount of 
violations.  Grocery Services has taken the somewhat unusual step of providing its own 
submission on this motion, in which it argues that its policies comply with the law, specifically 
addressing “off the clock” time, overtime and double-time pay, meal and rest breaks, and 
expense reimbursement.   

In supplemental briefing, plaintiff has explained in more detail the nature of the claims.  
Plaintiff contended that employees were given heavy workloads and assigned other tasks that 
made it difficult to get everything done within scheduled work time, that they were required to 
attend meetings and perform other tasks before clocking in and after clocking out.  Defendant 
denied that this occurred and argued that it involved predominantly individualized issues.  
Plaintiff created a model under which it projected that it could prove failure to pay one hour of 
overtime, and one hour of minimum wage, per worker per pay period, calculated a recovery, and 
then made deductions based on various risk factors, including class certification and failure to 
prevail on the merits.  Similarly, plaintiff claimed that employees were interrupted during meal 
periods, or that meal periods were shortened, and that premium pay was not provided.  A similar 
model was created, assuming loss of one meal period per employee per pay period.  Similar 
risks justify a discount.   A similar analysis applies to rest breaks. Waiting time and wage 
statement penalties raise a number of issues because they are derivative of other violations.  
Reimbursement raised individualized questions of whether expenses were requested.  PAGA 
penalties are discounted both because they are derivative and are subject to reduction in the 
discretion of the court. 

B. Legal Standards 

The primary determination to be made is whether the proposed settlement is “fair, 
reasonable, and adequate,” under Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794,1801, 
including “the strength of plaintiffs’ case, the risk, expense, complexity and likely duration of 
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further litigation, the risk of maintaining class action status through trial, the amount offered in 
settlement, the extent of discovery completed and the state of the proceedings, the experience 
and views of counsel, the presence of a governmental participant, and the reaction … to the 
proposed settlement.”   

Because this matter also proposes to settle PAGA claims, the Court also must consider 
the criteria that apply under that statute. The Legislature’s express command that PAGA 
settlements be approved by the court necessarily implies that there is some substantive 
dimension to the review.  (Labor Code § 2699(l).)  The Court’s review, however, is somewhat 
hampered by the lack of guidance in the statute or case law concerning the basis upon which a 
settlement may be approved.  The Court has found no binding authority, but one federal District 
Court has addressed the issue.  In O’Connor v. Uber Techs, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 
F.Supp.3d 1110, 1133, the court denied approval of class action settlements that included 
PAGA claims in part because the plaintiffs’ claims added up to as much as $1 billion in PAGA 
penalties but parties settled those claims for $1 million, or 0.1% of their alleged maximum value.  
As the court stated, “where plaintiffs bring a PAGA representative claim, they take on a special 
responsibility to their fellow aggrieved workers who are effectively bound by any judgment. 
[citation omitted]  Such a plaintiff also owes responsibility to the public at large; they act, as the 
statute’s name suggests, as a private attorney general, and 75% of the penalties go to the 
LWDA ‘for enforcement of labor laws . . . and for education of employers and employees about 
their rights and responsibilities under this code.’”  (Id., at 1134.)  In that case, the LWDA itself 
filed a brief stating that “[i]t is thus important that when a PAGA claim is settled, the relief 
provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful, consistent with the underlying 
purpose of the statute to benefit the pubic and, in the context of a class action, the court 
evaluate whether the settlement meets the standards of being ‘fundamentally fair, reasonable, 
and adequate’ with reference to the public policies underlying the PAGA.”  (Id., at 1133.)  The 
Uber Techs court noted that “a court may reduce the penalty when ‘to do otherwise would result 
in an award that is unjust, arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory.’” (Id., at 1134, citing Labor 
Code § 2699(e)(2).)  Nonetheless, the court noted that the plaintiff had provided no “coherent 
analysis” to justify the “relatively meager value” assigned to the PAGA claim.  

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 
settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 
California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 
contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 
412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127.)  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot 
surrender its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a 
mere puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court 
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not 
always apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard 
of judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 
purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 
Cal.App.4th 48, 63.) 

C. Attorney fees 

Plaintiffs seek 35% of the total settlement amount ($192,500) as fees, relying on the 

“common fund” theory.  Even a proper common fund-based fee award, however, should be 
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reviewed through a lodestar cross-check.  In Lafitte v. Robert Half International (2016) 1 Cal.5th 

480, 503, the Supreme Court endorsed the use of a lodestar cross-check as a way to determine 

whether the percentage allocated is reasonable.  It stated:  “If the multiplier calculated by means 

of a lodestar cross-check is extraordinarily high or low, the trial court should consider whether 

the percentage used should be adjusted so as to bring the imputed multiplier within a justifiable 

range, but the court is not necessarily required to make such an adjustment.”  (Id., at 505.)  

Following typical practice, however, the fee award will not be considered at this time, but only as 

part of final approval.   

D. Discussion 

As the record now stands, Plaintiff has provided sufficient analysis of the factual and 
legal issues associated with the case and their effect on the likely liability.  The Court finds that 
preliminary approval is justified. 

Litigation costs, settlement administration costs, and the representative incentive 
payments will be reviewed in conjunction with the motion for final approval.  Criteria for 
evaluation of representative payments are discussed in Clark v. American Residential Services 
LLC (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 785, 804-807. 

E. Conclusion 

The motion is granted.  Plaintiff’s counsel are directed to select a date for a final 

approval hearing by consulting with the Department 39 clerk.  An order should be prepared 

reflecting the contents of this ruling and the other findings set forth in Plaintiff’s proposed order. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01703 
CASE NAME: DIEGO GONZALEZ VS GOLDEN STATE 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: COMPLIANCE HEARING SET BY DEPT. 39 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Based on counsel’s compliance statement, the $5,000 in attorney’s fees held in the trust 
account may be released to counsel.  Plaintiff’s counsel is directed to prepare a final judgment 
consistent with the terms of the settlement. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02038 
CASE NAME: GUMMOW VS GENERAL LOGISTICS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of GUMMOW FILED BY GENERAL 
LOGISTICS SYSTEMS U.S., INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant General Logistics Systems, U.S.’s demurrer is sustained with leave to 

amend as to cause of action one and otherwise overruled. Plaintiff may file and serve an 

amended complaint by March 25, 2021. 

Judicial Abstention 

“[A] trial court may abstain from adjudicating a suit that seeks equitable remedies if 

‘granting the requested relief would require a trial court to assume the functions of an 

administrative agency, or to interfere with the functions of an administrative agency.’ [Citation.] A 

court also may abstain when ‘the lawsuit involves determining complex economic policy, which 

is best handled by the Legislature or an administrative agency.’ [Citation.] In addition, 

judicial abstention may be appropriate in cases where ‘granting injunctive relief would be 

unnecessarily burdensome for the trial court to monitor and enforce given the availability of 

more effective means of redress.’ [Citation.]” (Arce v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (2010) 

181 Cal.App.4th 471, 496.)  

Judicial abstention is not appropriate for the claims based on reimbursement of masks 

and hand sanitizer, which are the unfair competition and reimbursement causes of action. The 

unfair competition claim includes both restitution and injunctive relief, which are equitable 

remedies where judicial abstention may apply. (Alvarado v. Selma Convalescent Hospital (2007) 

153 Cal.App.4th 1292, 1297.) As to the restitution portion of the claim, however, judicial 

abstention is not appropriate. While restitution is an equitable remedy, determining the amount 

of restitution is similar to a damages calculation and does not raise the concerns of judicial 

abstention. Similarly, calculating the penalties in the reimbursement cause of action does not 

raise a judicial abstention question.  

In addition to restitution, the unfair competition claim includes a request for injunctive 

relief. The injunctive relief is not specified, but instead seeks to prevent Defendant from 

engaging in unfair business practices. The alleged unfair business practices include a number of 

COVID related safety issues, including: ensuring that individuals on site wear face coverings at 

all times, maintain a six foot distance between individuals, disinfect or sanitize surfaces, direct 

workers to stay home if they have COVID symptoms or close contact with a sick person and 

notifying workers of new COVID infections. (Comp. ¶96.) The request for injunctive in the unfair 

competition claims is relatively broad and raises the issue of judicial abstention.  

Judicial abstention is appropriate where a lawsuit involves determining complex 

economic policy, which is best handled by the Legislature or an administrative agency. Had this 

request for injunctive relief been made early on in the pandemic, judicial abstention may well 
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have been appropriate given the lack of guidance provided by the Legislature and government 

agencies. Now, one year into the pandemic, various agencies, including the health departments 

and Cal/OSHA, have provided guidance on COVID safety. In addition, the Legislature has 

provided some guidance on COVID safety in the workplace. (See, e.g. Labor Code 6409.6 

[employers are required to notify employees of COVID positive persons].) Finally, there is more 

information on COVID safety available that will allow the parties to provide the Court with useful 

information in determining whether injunctive relief is needed, and if so, crafting an appropriate 

order.  

The Court must also consider whether granting injunctive relief would be unnecessarily 

burdensome for the trial court to monitor and enforce, given the availability of more effective 

means of redress. The injunctive relief here does not appear to be unnecessarily burdensome. 

In addition, while Cal/OSHA and county health departments may address some of Plaintiff’s 

safety concerns, there is no active investigation of the facilities in question by an agency. (If 

there was an active investigation by a government agency then the doctrine of primary 

jurisdiction might apply.)  

The critical issue here is whether the Legislature has clearly provided a framework under 

which the affected parties are entitled to bring the matter before the courts, not whether judges 

have training and experience in the substantive matters to be decided.  Where required by 

statute, this Court (along with juries) has considered whether a person is seriously mentally ill 

and must be confined to a hospital, whether a building foundation was engineered properly for 

the surrounding geologic conditions, whether a person contracted cancer from exposure to  

particular chemicals, and the value of a multi-million dollar business.  While few judges have any 

special training in any of those areas, where the Legislature so directs, we rely on evidence and 

effective advocacy to enable us to reach a just result.  This situation is no different. 

Next, the Court must consider whether judicial abstention is appropriate for the private 

attorney general action claim. In Shuts v. Covenant Holdco LLC (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 609, 

625 the court held that that the abstention doctrine did not apply where the plaintiff was suing 

under a statute that provides an express right of action. The court explained that the statute 

created a clear private right of action for violation of current or former resident's right to 

adequate staffing. (Ibid.)  

The logic in Shuts applies here. The statutory scheme permits the filing of a PAGA claim 

based on workplace safety violations. (See Lab. Code §§ 2699.3(b), (c).) Thus, the Legislature 

created a system where the Courts would determine safety violations in a civil lawsuit. In 

contrast to the UCL, which is a broad “overlay” statute that can be applied to nearly any 

allegedly unlawful act, in PAGA, the Legislature has adopted a specific statutory framework 

detailing the procedures under which the private individual may acquire the authority to bring an 

action before the court.  This suggests that the Legislature intended courts to hear disputes 

where the plaintiff has complied with the necessary steps to bring a PAGA claim. The Court 

finds that judicial abstention does not apply to the PAGA claims.  
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As discussed below, Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged a claim for public nuisance and 

therefore the Court need not consider whether judicial abstention should apply to that claim at 

this time. Plaintiff will be given leave to amend his public nuisance claim. If Plaintiff amends the 

claim, Defendant may re-raise the judicial abstention question as to public nuisance, however, 

Defendant should be mindful of the Court’s analysis on this issue as it relates to the Plaintiff’s 

other claims.  

Finally, the declaratory relief claim appears to add little to the case beyond the issues 

raised in the second, third and fourth causes of action. Since the Court will not abstain from 

hearing those claims, the Court will not abstain from hearing the declaratory relief claim. 

Primary Jurisdiction 

The Court requested supplemental briefing from the parties on whether the doctrine of 

primary jurisdiction may be more appropriate in this case. The Court appreciates the parties’ 

briefing on this issue. Primary jurisdiction allows a court to stay a pending lawsuit while an 

agency makes a decision on a particular issue. This allows the Court to benefit from the 

expertise and specialized knowledge of a particular agency and encourages uniformity on 

certain administrative questions. Primary jurisdiction is appropriate where an agency has not 

begun or not yet concluded its work on a particular issue. (See, Farmers Ins. Exchange v. 

Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377, 386-390.) 

Here, however, there is no current, active investigation by Cal/OSHA or any other 

agency. While there is some suggestion that the LWDA might do something based on an 

August 2020 notice of intent to investigate, the Court is unaware of any action by the LWDA or a 

related agency after citations were issued in October 2020. Given the lack of an active agency 

investigation, the Court declines to apply the doctrine of primary jurisdiction.  

If the parties become aware that the LWDA or another agency is activity investigating the 

issues alleged in this complaint, the parties should notify the Court. If such an investigation 

occurs, the parties may re-raise the issue of primary jurisdiction and discuss any case 

management issues that may arise as a result of such an investigation. Even if a stay of the 

entire matter might not be appropriate, management of this case in a way that would enable the 

Court to take advantage of any findings by an administrative agency may be appropriate. 

Nuisance (Cause of Action One) 

“A public nuisance is ‘one which affects at the same time an entire community or 

neighborhood, or any considerable number of persons, although the extent of the annoyance or 

damage inflicted upon individuals may be unequal.’ ([Civil Code] § 3480.) A private party can 

maintain an action based on a public nuisance ‘if it is specially injurious to himself, but not 

otherwise.’ (§ 3493.)  The damage suffered must be different in kind and not merely in degree 
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from that suffered by other members of the public. [Citations.]” (Koll-Irvine Center Property 

Owners Assn. v. County of Orange (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1036, 1040.)  

In Koll-Irvine, the plaintiffs lived near a large fuel storage facility. The plaintiffs alleged 

that they lived in fear of destruction of their lives and property based on their close proximity to 

the fuel storage area. (Id. at 1039.) The court found that the plaintiffs could not show they 

suffered a different type of damage than the general public. (Id. at 1040-41.) The court rejected 

an argument that allegations of mental anguish, risk of higher insurance premiums, diminished 

property values and reduced usefulness of the plaintiffs’ properties constituted unique damages. 

(Id. at 1040.)  

In Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1540, a five year-old girl 

(through her guardian ad litem) sued the housing complex she lived in for allowing smoking in 

common areas. The plaintiff alleged that the general public (or at least the public using the 

common areas of the complex) had an increased risks of heart disease and lung cancer due to 

secondhand smoke, while the plaintiff herself had childhood asthma and chronic allergies, which 

can be caused by secondhand smoke. The court found that the plaintiff’s injury was different 

than the injury experienced by the general public. (Id. at 1550.)  

The Restatement (second) of Torts provided smallpox as an example of a public 

nuisance, “the threat of communication of smallpox to a single person may be enough to 

constitute a public nuisance because of the possibility of an epidemic…” (Restat 2d of Torts, § 

821B, comment g).) That example, however did not address who could bring the claim for public 

nuisance. The Restatement also noted that in order “[t]o maintain a damage action for a public 

nuisance, one must have suffered damage different in kind from that suffered by the general 

public…” (Restat 2d of Torts, § 821B, comment i.) 

Here, the Complaint alleges that COVID-19 is a worldwide pandemic that can cause 

serious illness and is highly contagious. (Comp. ¶¶15 – 29.) Plaintiff alleges that he and the 

other employees are especially vulnerable to COVID-19 due to age and/or underlying health 

conditions. (Comp. ¶77.) Plaintiff also alleges that he and the other employees’ exposure puts 

their families at risk. (Comp. ¶77.) Plaintiff does not allege any specific condition or age that 

increases his risk of catching or becoming severely sick with COVID-19, nor would a higher risk 

of catching COVID-19 constitute a risk of a different type of harm.  

If Defendant is not complying with COVID-19 safety protocols then the risk of catching 

COVID-19 is likely to increase for Defendant’s employees. The problem for Plaintiff’s claim is 

that the general public has the same type of risk -- catching COVID-19 -- as Plaintiff, but to a 

lesser degree. Therefore, the Complaint does not allege that the Plaintiff or the other employees 

suffered a different type of injury. The demurrer to the nuisance claim is sustained. Because this 

is the first demurrer, Plaintiff is given leave to amend.   

UCL (Cause of Action Two) 
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Defendant argues that the unfair competition claim fails because Plaintiff has not alleged 

an economic injury. “ ‘To satisfy the UCL standing requirement, the plaintiff must “(1) establish a 

loss or deprivation of money or property sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic 

injury, and (2) show that that economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair 

business practice or false advertising that is the gravamen of the claim.” [Citation.]’ [Citation.]” 

(Demeter v. Taxi Computer Services, Inc. (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 903, 915.)  

Plaintiff’s unfair competition claim is based on the workplace safety violations, but also 

on the failure to reimburse the cost of masks and hand sanitizer. (Comp. ¶95.) The alleged 

failure to reimburse Plaintiff and other employees is an economic injury. In addition, the need to 

purchase masks and hand sanitizer is based on the Defendant’s alleged failure to provide those 

items. The demurrer to this claim is overruled.  

Reimbursement (Cause of Action Three) 

Plaintiff brings a claim under Labor Code section 2802 based on the failure to reimburse 

Plaintiff for masks and hand sanitizer. “[T]he elements of a section 2802 claim are ‘(1) the 

employee made expenditures or incurred losses; (2) the expenditures or losses were incurred in 

direct consequence of the employee's discharge of his or her duties, or obedience to the 

directions of the employer; and (3) the expenditures or losses were necessary.’ [Citation.]” 

(USS-Posco Industries v. Case (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 197, 205.)  

“Necessity” is by nature a question of fact. Black's Law Dictionary points out that the 

word ‘necessary’ is ‘susceptible of various meanings’ depending on the context in which it is 

used. (See Black's Law Dict. (5th ed. 1979) p. 928.) Accordingly, ascertaining what was a 

necessary expenditure will require an inquiry into what was reasonable under the 

circumstances.” (Grissom v. Vons Companies, Inc. (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 52, 58 [discussing 

employee’s legal expenses].)  

In Townley v. BJ's Restaurants, Inc. (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 179, the court held that the 

employer (a restaurant) was not required to reimburse its employees for the cost of the slip-

resistant shoes under section 2802 as the cost of the shoes does not qualify as a necessary 

expenditure. (Id. at 185.) That case was decided on a summary judgment motion, however. 

Defendant argues that masks and hand sanitizer should not be considered necessary 

expenditures because Cal/OSHA did not issue guidance requiring masks until July 2020. 

(Defendant’s RJN 5.) In addition, as late as April 1, 2020, the California Department of Public 

Health stated that there was limited evidence to suggest that the use of cloth face coverings 

would help reduce disease transmission. (Defendant’s RJN 4.) Defendant picks out a couple of 

statements from California departments, but fails to address what Federal authorities and other 

scientists were stating about the importance of using masks. In addition, except for the COVID-

19 Industry Guidelines (RJN 6), these documents do not address the usefulness of hand 
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sanitizer. Defendant’s argument raises factual questions that are not properly addressed on a 

demurrer.  

The Court notes that the failure of Cal/OSHA to issue guidance requiring masks until 

July 2020 might be relevant to a claim based on Labor Code sections 6401 and 6403, but 

Plaintiff has not brought such a claim.  

The Court finds that Plaintiff has alleged enough facts to support a claim for 

reimbursement of masks and hand sanitizer as necessary expenditures under Labor Code 

section 2802. The demurrer to this claim is overruled.  

PAGA (Cause of Action Four) 

Defendant argues that Plaintiff cannot bring a PAGA claim because Cal/OSHA issued a 

citation.  

Labor Code section 2699(h) states that an employee cannot bring an action if a citation 

is issued on the same facts or theories as the claim. This includes if the LWDA or any of its 

departments or divisions issued the citation. Here, Cal/OSHA issued a citation after the 

complaint was filed. The citations issued related to hazard communication requirements that 

were unrelated to COVID-19 safety. Thus, section 2699(h) does not bar Plaintiff’s claim.  

There are specific sections of PAGA dealing with worker safety. Labor Code section 

2699.3(b)(2)(A)(i) states that no employee may bring an action where a citation is issued. But, if 

the inspection does not occur within time limits set forth in section 6309 then section (b)(2)(B) 

states that the claim follows the requirements in subsection c. (Labor Code 2699.3(b)(2)(B).) 

Labor Code section 6309 states that OSHA should investigate a complaint within three or 

fourteen days depending on the seriousness of the complaint. Finally, subsection c says that an 

employee can bring an action after giving notice to LWDA and following the timeline set forth in 

that subsection. (Labor Code §2699.3(c).) There appears to be no question that Plaintiff gave 

notice to the LWDA and waited the required time before filing this complaint. The question for 

this Court is whether this claim falls under subsection b or c.  

Here the complaint alleges that Plaintiff gave notice to the Division of Occupational 

Safety and Health on May 29, 2020 and an amended notice on July 9, 2020. (Comp. ¶114.) 

Plaintiff then filed a notice with the LWDA on July 24, 2020. (Comp. ¶118.) The Department of 

Industrial Relations issued of notice of intent to investigation on August 21, 2020. (Comp. ¶119.) 

Plaintiff filed his complaint on October 8, 2020 and alleged (as of that date) that Plaintiff had not 

heard from the Department of Industrial Relations. (Comp. ¶119.) On October 19, 2020, two 

citations were issued against the Defendant. (Defendant’s RJN 2.) These citations did not relate 

to COVID-19 protocols or safety.  

Plaintiff sent an amended notice to OSHA on July 9, 2020. The complaint does not 

allege when OSHA began its inspection, however, the citations show that inspections started on 
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August 10, 2020. (Defendant’s RJN 2.) Using the August 10 date does not help Defendant’s 

argument as this date is past both the three and fourteen day time limits in Labor Code section 

6309. Therefore, Plaintiff’s  claim falls under Labor Code section 2699.3(c) and it is not barred 

by the issuance of the citations.   

Defendant’s argument that Labor Code section 2699.3(c) does not apply here because 

the alleged violations are in Labor Code section 6400, et seq. fails. Section 2699.3(c) applies to 

violations in “Division 5 (commencing with section 6300).” Section 6400 is part of Division 5 and 

thus is included in subsection 2699.3(c).  

The Court also notes that, based on the LWDA notice, which is attached to the 

complaint, there may be issues as to whether the notice sufficiently identified the alleged 

violations, even under the relatively forgiving standard adopted by most courts.  (Brown v. 

Ralphs Grocery Co. (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 824, 838, Rojas-Cifuentes v. Superior Court (2020) 

58 Cal.App.5th 1051, 1059.)  Defendant has not raised this issue, however, and it will not be 

addressed here.  

The demurrer to the PAGA claim is overruled.  

Declaratory Relief (Cause of Action Five) 

Defendant argues that Plaintiff’s declaratory relief claim seeks a declaration on past 

conduct. The claim seeks a declaration that “Defendants have committed and continue to 

commit the violations” alleged above. The claim seeks a declaration about future conduct. The 

declaratory relief claim appears to be duplicative of the other claims and not may not be 

“necessary or proper at the time under all the circumstances” under Code of Civil Procedure 

section 1061. On the ground raised by Defendant, however, the demurrer is overruled.   

Class Claims 

Defendant argues that this complaint fails to allege a reasonable possibility of meeting all 

the elements of class certification. Defendant argues that the complaint does not allege enough 

facts showing common issues of fact or law over each of the three separate facilities.  

“A trial court may sustain a demurrer to class action allegations where ‘ “it concludes as 

a matter of law that, assuming the truth of the factual allegations in the complaint, there is no 

reasonable possibility that the requirements for class certification will be satisfied.” ’ [Citation.]” 

(Schermer v. Tatum (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 912, 923.) “If there is a reasonable possibility the 

plaintiffs can plead a prima facie community of interest among class members, ‘ “ ‘the preferred 

course is to defer decision on the propriety of the class action until an evidentiary hearing has 

been held on the appropriateness of class litigation.’ ” ’ [Citations.]” (Gutierrez v. California 

Commerce Club, Inc. (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 969, 975.) 
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Here, the allegations show that there is reasonable possibility that the requirements for 

class certification will be satisfied and therefore the demurrer on this ground is overruled.  

Request for Judicial Notice  

Defendant’s requests for judicial notice is granted as to exhibits 1 and 2. The Court takes 

judicial notice that two citations were issued against Defendant on October 19, 2020 based on 

hazard communication violations, sections 5194(e)(1)(A) and (h).  

Defendant’s request for judicial notice of exhibit 3 is denied. The Court will not take 

judicial notice of the truth of the facts stated in this document.  

Defendant’s request for judicial notice of exhibits 4, 5 and 6 is granted. The Court takes 

judicial notice that the State provided the information, but the Court does not take judicial notice 

as to the truth of the statements included in these documents.  

Plaintiff’s request for judicial notice is granted. The Court takes judicial notice that the 

LWDA issued a notice of intent to investigate on August 21, 2020. 

 

 


